You

) What the world thinks
YouGov / The Sunday Times Survey Results

Sample Size: 1677 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 21st - 22nd November 2019

Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | Con | Lab | M | con | Lab | “° | Remain| Leave | Male |Female | 18-24| 2549 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | c2DE [London | REStOf| Midiands/f \ i | scotiand
Dem Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample| 1677 ] 513 | 375 | 209 | 553 | 518 | 94 646 691 812 865 | 184 | 706 | 399 | 387 | 956 | 721 | 201 560 362 409 144

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
18-19 21-22
Nov  Nov
HEADLINE VOTING INTENTION
Westminster Voting Intention - prompting for parties
and candidates standing in respondent's constituency
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those who
would not vote, don't know, or refused]
Con 42 42 | 100 0 0 83 9 11 16 73 43 40 20 29 52 59 40 45 29 54 45 35 25
Lab 30 30 0 100 0 3 69 17 46 13 29 31 43 43 23 14 29 31 44 19 32 42 16
Lib Dem 15 16 0 0 100| 9 13 65 25 4 18 15 27 15 13 18 19 12 19 20 15 12 15
Brexit Party 4 3 0 0 0 4 1 2 1 6 3 3 0 3 4 4 3 3 3 3 2 5 1
SNP 4 4 0 0 0 0 1 1 6 1 3 4 2 6 4 2 4 4 0 0 0 0 43
Plaid Cymru 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Green 4 4 0 0 0 1 5 3 5 2 2 5 7 4 3 2 4 3 4 3 4 5 1
Other 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 0
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There will be a UK general election on 12 December
2019. The candidates that will stand in your
constituency are not yet known for certain. You may
face a choice between the following parties and
candidates. Given these parties and candidates, how
do you intend to vote in the upcoming election?

Conservative 31 31 (100 O 0 717 9 14 55 34 28 14 20 42 47 31 30 20 40 33 25 18
Labour 22 22 0 100 O 3 54 14 38 10 23 22 29 29 19 11 23 22 32 14 24 30 13
Liberal Democrat 11 12 0 0O 100 8 11 54 20 3 15 10 19 11 10 15 16 8 14 16 12 8 12
Brexit Party 3 2 0 0 0 3 1 2 1 5 2 2 0 2 4 3 2 2 2 2 1 4 1
Scottish National Party (SNP) 3 3 0 0 0 0 1 1 5 0 2 3 1 4 3 1 3 3 0 0 0 0 32
Plaid Cymru 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Green 3 3 0 0 0 1 4 3 4 2 2 4 5 3 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 4 1
Independent 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Speaker 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0
Will not vote 10 8 0 0 0 2 4 0 3 6 9 8 9 10 6 5 6 11 8 8 8 8 6
Don't know 17 15 0 0 0 11 16 15 13 16 11 19 17 18 11 13 14 17 17 15 14 16 15
Refused 0 3 0 0 0 1 2 1 2 2 2 4 6 3 2 2 3 3 3 2 4 4 3
On a scale of 0 (certain NOT to vote) to 10 (absolutely
certain to vote), how likely would you be to vote in a
general election tomorrow?
0 - Certain NOT tovote 9 8 0 0 2 2 3 1 2 5 7 8 11 9 5 5 5 10 9 8 8 7 7
1 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 0 1 2 2 2 1 3 1 1 2 2 4 2 1 2 1
2 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 2 0 1
3 2 1 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 2 1 1 0 1 1 2 1 0 1 0
4 1 2 1 2 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 2 1 3 2 1 2 2 0 1 2 4 1
5 5 5 1 2 1 3 1 3 2 4 4 5 5 6 3 3 3 6 6 3 6 4 5
6 2 2 2 3 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 3 5 3 1 1 2 3 5 2 2 3 0
7 4 4 3 4 6 3 4 4 4 3 4 5 5 5 4 3 3 6 5 3 5 4 6
8 5 5 5 4 5 4 5 2 4 5 5 4 6 5 4 4 3 6 4 6 5 4 2
9 7 7 10 7 6 9 6 6 7 7 7 7 3 5 9 9 8 6 6 8 7 6 8
10 - Absolutely certain to vote 63 64 | 76 75 75| 74 73 81 76 69 66 63 58 59 70 71 70 56 58 66 63 64 68
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Do you think that Boris Johnson is doing well or badly
as Prime Minister?
Very well 16 10 | 28 1 3 21 3 3 3 21 11 10 4 8 12 15 9 11 4 13 12 9 7
Fairly well 22 33 | 63 8 10 | 58 14 21 17 51 35 31 21 28 39 42 33 33 35 37 34 30 19
TOTAL WELL 38 43 | 91 9 13|79 17 24 20 72 46 41 25 36 51 57 | 42 44 39 50 46 39 26
Fairly badly 12 15 5 16 26 ( 10 20 23 19 12 12 18 16 18 13 12 16 14 15 14 13 18 16
Very badly 32 32 0 70 59 6 56 51 56 10 35 29 39 3 29 25 35 27 38 27 30 31 49
TOTAL BADLY 44 47 5) 86 85|16 76 74 75 22 47 47 55 53 42 37 51 41 53 41 43 49 65
Don’t know 18 10 3 5 3 5 7 2 5 7 7 12 21 11 7 6 7 13 8 9 11 12 9
Do you think Jeremy Corbyn is doing well or badly as
leader of the Labour Party?
Very well 2 5 0 17 1 0 10 1 7 3 5 4 7 4 5 4 5 5 3 3 8 5 5
Fairly well 11 18 2 45 22 3 35 28 30 7 18 18 27 23 12 12 18 18 28 15 16 19 21
TOTAL WELL 13 23 2 62 23 3 45 29 37 10 23 22 34 27 17 16 23 23 31 18 24 24 26
Fairly badly 23 23 | 22 22 24|21 27 28 29 22 23 24 21 25 26 19 25 22 29 23 23 21 24
Very badly 49 42 | 73 7 46 | 72 21 38 29 63 46 39 21 34 51 58 44 41 33 48 41 42 39
TOTAL BADLY 72 65 | 95 29 70 | 93 48 66 58 85 69 63 42 59 77 77 69 63 62 71 64 63 63
Don’t know 15 11 2 8 8 3 7 6 6 5 7 15 25 13 6 6 8 14 8 11 11 12 12
Do you think Jo Swinson is doing well or badly as
leader of the Liberal Democrat Party?
Very well 4 1 4 20 2 5 13 7 1 5 3 3 4 3 5 5 3 3 5 4 3 3
Fairly well 23 12 30 57 | 18 29 46 36 12 26 21 28 22 26 21 27 19 25 23 19 24 32
TOTAL WELL 27 13 34 77 | 20 34 59 43 13 31 24 31 26 29 26 32 22 28 28 23 27 35
Fairly badly 21 | 28 28 9 25 22 21 24 22 23 20 25 20 23 21 25 17 31 21 21 20 16
Very badly 24 | 42 15 3 38 18 10 10 44 27 21 6 19 28 35 22 26 16 26 26 23 22
TOTAL BADLY 45 | 70 43 12 | 63 40 31 34 66 50 41 31 39 51 56 | 47 43 47 47 47 43 38
Don’t know 27 17 23 10| 17 26 11 22 21 20 35 37 34 20 18 21 35 25 25 30 29 26
Which of the following party leaders do you think has
run the most impressive election campaign so far?
Boris Johnson 21 | 55 2 5 42 6 10 7 39 24 19 12 16 27 29 22 21 15 26 23 21 13
Jeremy Corbyn 17 2 52 12 2 36 11 28 7 20 15 32 19 14 10 19 15 29 12 20 17 17
Jo Swinson 8 2 6 37 5 9 20 13 3 10 7 12 8 7 7 9 7 6 8 8 7 15
None of them 34 1 30 25 33|35 34 45 37 34 33 34 16 34 40 34| 35 32 36 36 29 32 36
Don't know 20 12 15 13 | 15 16 15 14 17 14 25 28 22 12 20 15 26 14 18 21 23 20
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Below are some of the policies put forward during the
campaign so far. For each one, please say whether
you think it is a good idea or the wrong priority for the
present time.
Cancelling the planned increase in the state pension
age and keep the retirement age at 66
Good idea 60 | 60 68 56 | 56 67 65 62 64 54 67 45 63 67 57 59 63 48 59 62 64 69
Wrong priority 26 | 32 20 34|34 21 27 27 26 32 21 35 21 26 33 30 22 32 30 25 23 18
Don’t know 13 8 12 10 | 10 12 8 11 10 14 12 21 16 7 11 11 16 20 11 13 13 13
Introducing a new windfall tax on oil companies
Good idea 47 1 33 71 63 |35 64 62 61 39 47 47 46 48 47 45 50 42 55 44 49 47 40
Wrong priority 25 (41 10 21|39 13 25 19 31 32 18 21 20 30 30| 28 20 23 28 20 23 33
Don’t know 28 | 25 19 16 | 25 24 13 20 30 21 35 33 32 23 25 21 38 22 28 31 30 28
Allowing 16 and 17 year olds to vote in elections
Good idea 32 7 58 52 | 10 51 46 49 14 33 31 54 38 24 20| 36 27 37 30 30 29 46
Wrong priority 57 1 89 32 43 |84 38 50 43 78 57 58 34 49 68 74| 58 57 49 61 57 61 46
Don’t know 10 4 10 5 5 11 5 8 8 10 11 13 13 8 7 6 16 14 9 12 10 8
Allowing people living in Britain who are not British
citizens to vote in elections
Good idea 22 5 43 35 7 33 37 37 8 24 21 26 28 15 17 26 16 31 20 23 18 28
Wrong priority 61 | 86 37 48 | 81 49 47 43 81 61 61 52 53 71 70 | 59 63 49 66 58 67 52
Don’t know 17 9 20 17 | 12 18 16 20 11 16 18 22 20 14 13 14 20 19 15 18 16 20
Increasing the rate of tax that companies have to pay
on their profits from 19% to 26%
Good idea 41 | 24 69 46 | 26 61 49 56 31 43 40 43 43 41 39 45 37 52 38 42 38 44
Wrong priority 37 | 59 14 37 |5 19 37 24 48 40 34 30 32 42 44 | 38 35 27 41 36 38 34
Don’t know 22 17 17 18 | 18 20 14 19 21 17 26 27 25 18 17 17 28 21 21 21 23 22
Introducing a new tax on second homes being used
as holiday homes
Good idea 60 | 53 75 71|54 73 72 72 57 61 58 50 58 64 62 62 57 59 63 58 58 55
Wrong priority 27 | 37 17 24 | 34 17 22 19 31 28 26 32 26 27 27 30 24 25 26 27 29 31
Don’t know 13 9 8 5 11 10 6 9 12 11 15 18 16 8 11 8 19 16 11 15 12 14
Reducing the amount people can leave after their
death without paying inheritance tax
Good idea 23 | 212 34 23|18 28 27 27 21 25 22 24 23 25 23 26 20 27 22 25 22 25
Wrong priority 60 [ 71 49 68 | 71 55 62 58 66 61 59 48 56 65 67 61 58 52 64 60 61 52
Don’t know 17 9 17 8 10 17 12 15 13 14 19 28 21 10 11 13 22 20 14 16 18 23
Building 150,000 new council and social homes a year
Good idea 69 | 60 8 75 | 58 83 76 79 62 70 67 70 65 73 71 71 66 74 67 67 68 76
Wrong priority 16 | 26 7 16 |26 8 11 12 21 17 16 17 17 16 16 17 16 11 18 18 18 11
Don’t know 15 14 7 9 6 9 13 9 17 13 17 13 19 11 13 12 19 15 15 15 15 13
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% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Extending maternity pay from nine months to a year
Good idea 48 30 73 55|30 64 53 61 34 42 54 67 60 38 29 50 46 47 41 50 53 57
Wrong priority 37 59 17 33 |57 25 38 29 51 44 31 18 25 49 57 39 35 34 44 36 34 30
Don’t know 14 12 10 12 13 11 9 10 15 14 15 15 15 14 14 11 19 19 15 14 13 13
Adding VAT to private school fees
Good idea 53 38 75 62 40 70 59 65 44 55 51 54 55 58 43 55 50 58 50 50 57 54
Wrong priority 29 | 46 14 26 | 44 17 28 22 37 30 28 25 24 28 40 31 26 25 34 32 23 21
Don’t know 18 16 12 13 15 13 13 13 19 15 21 21 21 14 17 14 24 17 16 18 20 25
3-4 21-22
Sept Nov
'15 '19
Do you think Britain should continue to have a
monarchy in the future, or should it be replaced with
an elected head of state?
Should continue to have a monarchy 71 63 87 46 71|84 54 81 58 77 61 65 41 53 73 82 65 62 53 73 59 64 48
Should have an elected head of state instead 18 19 9 33 21 9 28 15 27 12 25 14 26 24 16 11 22 16 29 13 20 18 32
Don'tknow 11 17 4 21 8 7 18 4 15 11 14 21 33 22 12 7 14 22 17 15 20 18 21
Which, if either, of the following statements about the
monarchy do you agree with more?
The institution of the monarchy is beyond reproach 15 25 9 14 | 23 12 13 13 21 19 13 12 15 15 17 17 14 20 16 15 13 14
It needs a bit of improvement 59 58 70 72 | 58 66 64 66 58 59 59 50 51 67 70 62 55 61 60 59 56 58
Neither 12 12 11 10 12 10 11 12 12 12 13 9 14 13 10 12 12 9 12 11 16 13
Don’t know 13 5 10 4 6 11 12 8 9 11 16 29 20 5 3 9 18 10 12 15 15 14
29-30 21-22
Jan Nov
'15 '19
Thinking about the future monarch, which of the
following would you prefer?
Prince Charles should succeed as King a:ﬁzra?;f:ﬂ 39 36 |5 27 43|50 30 48| 36 42 | 38 33 | 22 26 46 49| 38 33| 36 38 36 34 30
Prince William should succeed as King after Queen 5 59 | 45 35 37 | 39 36 40| 34 42 | 32 43 |33 40 36 3|3 3| ;a2 37 40 28
Elizabeth Il instead of Prince Charles
Neither - there should be no monarch agﬁzra%:te:ﬂ 15 16| 5 28 16|66 22 1| 21 9 19 12 [19 21 12 9|16 15| 2 1 16 15 28
Don'tknow 7 11 3 10 4 5 11 2 9 7 10 11 25 14 6 3 9 13 12 9 11 11 14
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If the monarchy were to end after the Queen died, and
Britain were to have an elected President instead, how
would you feel?
Very happy 7 3 14 7 2 100 9 10 5 9 6 9 9 7 4 8 7 10 4 8 7 17
Fairly happy 10 5 17 10 4 15 8 13 7 11 8 8 13 8 7 12 7 15 7 9 8 19
TOTAL HAPPY 17 8 31 17 6 25 17 23 12 20 14 17 22 15 11 20 14 25 11 17 15 36
Neither happy nor unhappy 23 14 30 24 | 15 27 17 28 16 24 22 30 28 21 14 22 24 25 21 26 23 19
Fairly unhappy 20 22 18 22|20 19 29 19 21 20 20 25 18 20 19 20 19 21 20 18 21 15
Very unhappy 33 55 15 33 |5 22 33 26 48 32 35 12 23 42 53 33 34 25 42 31 33 21
TOTAL UNHAPPY 53 77 33 55|76 41 62 45 69 52 55 37 41 62 72 53 53 46 62 49 54 36
Don't know 7 2 5 3 2 7 3 5 4 5 9 16 9 2 3 4 10 4 5 8 8 10
29-30 21-22
Jan Nov
15 '19
When the time comes, do you think Prince Charles
will or will not make a good King?
Will make a good king 45 41 55 31 48 | 54 35 49 40 45 43 38 24 36 47 51 44 36 41 42 38 42 38
Will not make a good king 29 26 22 33 23|21 29 19 26 26 28 25 29 28 22 25 26 26 27 24 26 29 27
Not sure 26 33 24 36 30|24 36 32 34 29 30 37 47 36 31 24 30 38 32 34 36 29 35
2-3 21-22
Aug Nov
17 '19
If Prince Charles does become King, should his wife,
the Duchess of Cornwall ...?
Become Queen 14 13 16 13 15| 16 12 17 15 14 14 12 9 12 15 13 15 10 13 15 13 11 11
Have the title of Princess Consort 39 41 52 36 42 | 50 39 48 42 45 39 43 36 35 45 50 44 37 41 40 42 42 35
Not have any title at all 30 30 26 32 28|25 31 19 24 33 31 29 19 32 30 31 27 34 28 30 29 29 34
Don’'t know 17 17 6 19 16 9 18 16 19 9 17 16 36 21 10 5 15 19 18 15 16 18 20
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29-30 21-22
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Would you support or oppose Prince Charles starting
to take over more of the Queen's current duties and
responsibilities, such as the State Opening of
Parliament?
Support 59 60 | 77 50 63 | 76 54 69 60 67 59 60 39 51 71 73 63 55 53 64 57 60 57
Oppose 21 16 12 17 15| 12 16 8 14 17 17 15 19 18 13 12 15 17 17 15 16 15 18
Don't know 19 25 11 32 22|13 30 23 26 17 25 25 42 31 16 15 23 28 30 21 27 25 25
If the Queen's health declined, would you support or
oppose Prince Charles taking over all of the Queen's
current roles and responsibilities as Prince Regent,
while the Queen effectively retired?
Support 67 67 | 82 59 75|80 63 80 68 72 66 68 50 58 77 81 71 62 61 71 64 69 61
Oppose 17 14 10 15 13 (10 14 8 12 15 16 13 22 17 11 10 13 16 15 15 14 12 17
Don't know 17 19 7 26 12 | 10 23 12 20 13 18 19 28 25 13 9 16 23 24 14 23 18 23
Thinking about his time as Prince of Wales, do you
think Prince Charles has or has not been a force for
good in Britain?
Has been a force for good 51 52 69 42 57 | 68 50 55 53 60 54 50 24 48 61 63 54 49 51 56 50 51 44
Has not been a force for good 16 16 12 22 17 | 12 17 16 17 15 17 16 24 17 15 14 17 16 18 13 15 19 21
Not sure 33 32 18 3 25|20 33 29 30 25 29 35 52 36 24 283 29 35 31 31 34 30 35
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Weighted Sample

2-3
Aug
'17
How positive or negative a contribution do you think
the following have made to the Monarchy and Royal
Family?
Prince Charles
Very positive 8
Fairly positive 28
TOTAL POSITIVE 36
Neither positive or negative 30
Fairly negative 18
Very negative 9
TOTAL NEGATIVE 27
Don'tknow 8
Camilla, Duchess of Cornwall
Very positive 3
Fairly positive 15
TOTAL POSITIVE 18
Neither positive or negative 36
Fairly negative 19
Very negative 18
TOTAL NEGATIVE 37
Don'tknow 9
Prince William
Very positive 47
Fairly positive 31
TOTAL POSITIVE 78
Neither positive or negative 12
Fairly negative 1
Very negative 3
TOTAL NEGATIVE 4
Don'tknow 7
Catherine, Duchess of Cambridge
Very positive 43
Fairly positive 30
TOTAL POSITIVE 73
Neither positive or negative 14
Fairly negative 2
Very negative 3
TOTAL NEGATIVE 5
Don'tknow 8
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Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | on | Lab | M | con | Lab | P | Remain| Leave | Male |Female | 18-24| 2549 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | c2DE [London | REStOF| Midiands/f \ i | scotiand
Dem Dem South Wales

1677 | 513 | 375 | 209 | 553 | 518 | 94 | 646 | 691 | 812 | 865 | 184 | 706 | 399 | 387 | 956 | 721 | 201 | 560 | 362 | 400 | 144
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
21-22

Nov

'19

20|32 12 20|31 16 18| 20 5 | 20 20| 6 16 25 30|21 19| 18 21 23 19 19
37 | 43 36 41|43 39 49| 39 41 | 39 36 |27 3 40 41| 38 36| 38 40 34 37 36
57| 75 48 61|74 55 67| 59 6 | 59 56 | 33 52 65 71|59 55| 56 61 57 56 55
19|14 23 21|14 19 22| 20 16 18 20 |17 20 18 18| 19 18| 19 20 19 18 14
0|6 15 7|6 14 5| 10 9 10 10|16 10 9 7|10 o9 14 8 9 10 12
5 |4 6 5|4 5 1 4 6 6 4 6 7 5 3| 5 6 5 5 4 6 10
15|10 21 12|10 19 6| 14 15 | 16 14 |2 17 14 10|15 15| 19 13 13 16 22
8|1 8 6|2 8 a 7 4 7 10|27 12 2 1|6 12| 7 6 10 10 10
6 |10 3 4|9 6 8 6 8 5 7 o 3 9 1w| 7 a 6 7 7 4 5
18|24 15 23|25 14 28| 20 21 18 18 | 13 14 20 25| 20 15| 20 17 19 18 19
24 | 34 18 27|34 20 36| 26 29 | 23 25 | 13 17 20 35| 27 19| 26 24 26 22 24
34 | 37 38 323 34 20| 38 33 | 37 32 |31 3 3 33|33 3| 37 35 36 33 29
18|14 22 19|14 20 17| 18 16 16 19 | 16 20 18 14| 18 17| 15 20 14 19 17
13|12 13 9|11 13 9 10 16 14 13| 8 14 15 13|11 17| 12 13 12 15 18
31|26 35 28|25 33 26| 28 322 | 30 32 |24 38 33 27|29 3| 27 33 26 34 35
1] 2 9 123 13 8 9 6 10 11 |32 13 3 4| 9 12| 10 9 12 11 12
46 | 62 38 48 |59 41 54| 43 57 | 39 53 | 26 43 52 56| 47 45| 40 50 48 44 41
33|28 37 36|31 37 39| 36 30 | 35 32 |28 3 32 33|33 31| 33 33 33 34 36
79 |90 75 84|90 78 93| 79 87 | 74 8 |54 79 8 90| 8 79| 73 83 81 78 77
0|l6 14 7|7 112 4| 12 7 13 7 |16 9 10 8|11 o9 11 1 9 10 8
212 2 1]l1 2 o 2 1 3 1 5 2 3 o 3 2 4 1 2 2 3
3|1 3 3|2 2 1 2 2 4 1 5 3 2 1| 2 3 6 1 2 3 4
5 |13 5 4|3 4 1 4 3 7 2 1o 5 5 1|5 s 10 2 4 5 7
6|1 5 6|2 6 3 4 3 6 6 |21 7 2 1| 4 s 5 4 7 7 7
40 | 55 31 42|54 34 50| 38 50 | 32 48 | 22 37 45 50| 42 38| 35 43 40 39 39
34 |3 38 39|30 39 34| 35 32 33 34 |32 3 34 33|34 3| 30 34 35 34 33
74 | 85 69 81 |8 73 84| 73 82 | 65 8 |54 72 79 83| 7 72| 65 77 75 73 72
13|10 18 7|11 14 10| 15 11 18 8 |14 13 13 12| 14 12| 16 14 12 12 9
212 2 211 2 o 3 2 3 1 4 2 3 2|3 2 4 3 1 2 3
2|l 1 3 2|2 2 1 3 2 4 1 3 3 3 1|2 3 4 1 2 3 6
4 |3 5 4|3 4 1 6 4 7 2 7 5 6 3|5 s 8 4 3 5 9
8| 2 8 8|2 9 5 6 3 9 7 |24 10 3 3|6 12| 10 5 10 11 9
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% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
2-3 21-22
Aug Nov
'17 '19
Prince Harry
Very positive 47 29 [ 30 30 36|26 29 40 29 28 27 30 24 32 30 23 29 28 21 32 32 26 26
Fairly positive 30 36 | 33 41 37 | 34 41 42 42 32 34 38 40 36 33 39 38 34 43 35 35 37 33
TOTAL POSITIVE 77 65 | 63 71 73 |60 70 82 71 60 61 68 64 68 63 62 67 62 64 67 67 63 59
Neither positive or negative 12 17 18 16 14 | 20 15 12 17 19 18 15 11 15 18 20 16 18 17 18 14 16 15
Fairly negative 2 9 14 6 5 122 7 1 5 13 8 9 4 6 13 11 9 8 10 7 10 9 9
Very negative 3 5 5 4 3 6 4 1 4 6 7 3 3 5 4 5 4 5 5 4 3 6 9
TOTAL NEGATIVE 5 14 19 10 8 18 11 2 9 19 15 12 7 11 17 16 13 13 15 11 13 15 18
Don'tknow 7 5 0 3 5 1 5 4 3 3 5 5 18 6 2 1 4 7 5 3 6 6 7
Meghan, Duchess of Sussex
Very positive 14 11 21 22 8 18 21 18 10 16 13 23 17 12 9 16 12 19 15 14 12 13
Fairly positive 26 [ 20 36 33|21 33 33 35 19 26 26 28 29 24 21 29 23 35 23 26 26 26
TOTAL POSITIVE 40 | 31 57 55|29 51 54 58 29 42 39 51 46 36 30 | 45 35 54 38 40 38 39
Neither positive or negative 24 | 26 22 21 |27 24 24 23 28 23 25 15 21 27 31 23 25 20 30 20 23 21
Fairly negative 15 121 11 12 (21 11 9 11 18 14 16 10 14 15 18 14 15 10 14 16 16 17
Very negative 14 | 22 6 8 21 8 7 8 22 14 14 2 11 19 18 13 15 11 14 14 15 13
TOTAL NEGATIVE 29 | 43 17 20 | 42 19 16 19 40 28 30 12 25 34 36 27 30 21 28 30 31 30
Don't know 7 1 4 5 2 6 6 5 3 7 7 21 8 2 2 5 9 5 4 9 8 10
Prince Andrew
Very positive 1 1 0 1 1 1 3 1 1 2 1 4 1 1 2 2 1 4 1 1 1 2
Fairly positive 4 4 3 3 5 2 2 3 4 6 3 6 3 4 5 3 5 5 5 3 3 3
TOTAL POSITIVE 5 5 3 4 6 3 5 4 5 8 4 10 4 5 7 5 6 9 6 4 4 5
Neither positive or negative 11 13 7 13 112 8 8 9 12 12 10 9 12 10 13 11 12 9 12 13 10 9
Fairly negative 19 | 26 15 20 | 25 19 17 21 21 20 19 15 16 24 22 19 20 16 23 20 16 18
Very negative 55 1 53 68 56 | 55 62 62 59 57 53 57 40 56 59 57 59 50 57 51 53 60 57
TOTAL NEGATIVE 74 | 79 83 76|80 81 79 80 78 73 76 55 72 83 79 78 70 73 74 73 76 75
Don't know 9 3 6 6 3 9 8 6 5 8 10 26 12 3 2 6 13 8 8 11 9 11
29-30 21-22
Jan  Nov
'15 '19
The Queen receives an annual allowance from the
government called the Sovereign Grant which funds
the royal family, their duties, staff and official
residences. Do you think the government should or
should not continue to fund the royal family?
Should 54 47 | 72 33 51 | 69 36 56 44 59 54 41 29 37 59 63 50 44 45 53 48 44 36
Should not 33 36 18 51 38 | 18 47 30 41 27 33 38 40 44 27 27 35 36 38 33 32 37 49
Don't know 13 17 10 17 10 | 13 17 14 15 14 13 21 31 18 14 11 14 20 17 14 19 19 15
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Fieldwork: 21st - 22nd November 2019

Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | on | Lab | M | con | Lab | P | Remain| Leave | Male |Female | 18-24| 2549 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | c2DE [London | REStOF| Midiands/f \ i | scotiand
Dem Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample| 1677 | 513 | 375 | 209 | 553 | 518 | 94 646 691 812 865 | 184 | 706 | 399 | 387 | 956 | 721 | 201 560 362 409 144

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
89 21-22
Jan Nov
'15 '19
Jeffrey Epstein was an American multimillionaire
financier, once best known for making large
donations to scientific research projects. In 2008 he
served a prison sentence for soliciting an under age
girl for prostitution. Prince Andrew was previously
friends with Jeffrey Epstein and visited Mr Epstein
after his release from prison.
Do you think it was right or wrong for Prince Andrew
to maintain a friendship with Mr Epstein?
[Previously asked referring to Jeffrey Epstein in the
present tense]
Right 15 6 5 4 6 6 4 4 6 5 9 3 10 7 4 4 7 4 9 4 6 6 5
Wrong 54 77 | 84 87 82 |81 83 80 81 81 75 79 63 73 85 84| 80 74 74 80 74 77 77
Don't know 31 17 11 9 12 | 14 13 16 13 14 16 18 27 21 11 12 13 22 18 15 21 16 18
Last weekend Prince Andrew gave an interview to
Newsnight where he was asked about his friendship
with Jeffrey Epstein. From what you have seen or
heard about this interview, do you think Prince
Andrew did or did not tell the truth about his
relationship with Mr Epstein?
Did tell the truth 8 11 6 10 | 10 6 7 10 7 10 6 9 7 9 7 8 7 10 6 9 7 9
Did not tell the truth 54 | 52 66 57 | 54 62 49 57 56 53 54 46 52 56 58 58 48 57 53 52 56 53
Don't know 38 | 37 28 33|36 32 44 33 37 37 40 45 41 34 34| 34 45 33 41 39 37 38
Prince Andrew has announced he is stepping back
from Royal Duties for the foreseeable future. Do you
think this was the right or wrong decision?
Right decision to step back from Royal Duties 82 89 838 89 |8 85 89 87 85 82 82 65 77 87 93 85 77 82 85 78 84 78
Wrong decision to step back from Royal Duties 4 4 4 2 4 3 1 3 4 5 4 10 5 4 2 5 4 5 5 5 3 4
Don't know 14 7 8 9 8 12 11 10 11 14 13 25 18 9 5 10 18 14 11 17 13 18
Do you think Prince Andrew should or should not
continue to attend public events attended by the
whole royal family (such as Trooping the Colour, or
Remembrance Sunday)?
Should continue to attend these events 28 37 18 29| 3 23 29 26 30 29 27 24 24 33 31 28 28 24 33 26 27 22
Should not attend these events 51 | 50 62 50 | 51 54 49 54 52 52 49 43 51 52 52 54 47 53 48 50 53 55
Don't know 21 14 20 20| 15 22 22 20 17 18 24 33 24 15 17 18 25 23 18 24 21 23
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% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
And do you think Prince Andrew should or should not
have his royal titles and honours removed?
Should have them removed 30 | 25 42 29|24 36 22 29 32 29 30 29 31 27 29 30 28 28 27 28 33 34
Should not have them removed 39 52 27 46 | 50 33 42 39 43 44 35 33 35 44 43 41 37 38 42 39 38 31
Don't know 31 |24 31 26|26 31 35 32 25 27 35 38 33 28 28 29 34 33 30 33 29 35
To what extent, if at all, do you think the coverage of
Prince Andrew's relationship with Jeffrey Epstein and
the way the Royal family have responded to it has
damaged the monarchy?
Has damaged the monarchy a lot 17 12 25 15 | 11 23 11 18 16 17 16 10 18 16 18 16 17 19 12 17 20 22
Has damaged the monarchy a fair amount 41 41 44 49 | 43 41 50 45 40 40 41 39 38 42 45 43 37 42 41 39 42 38
TOTAL DAMAGED THE MONARCHY 58 | 53 69 64 | 54 64 61 63 56 57 57 49 56 58 63 59 54 61 53 56 62 60
Has not really done much damage 28 36 21 30|35 24 35 26 31 28 27 21 25 32 30 29 26 25 34 25 24 22
Has not done any damage at all 2 3 1 1 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 0
TOTAL NOT DAMAGED THE MONARCHY 30 [ 39 22 31|37 25 36 28 33 30 29 24 27 34 32 31 28 27 36 28 27 22
Don't know 13 7 9 6 9 12 3 10 11 11 15 27 17 8 6 9 18 12 11 17 12 18
89 21-22
Jan  Nov
'15 '19
Before his death earlier this year Mr Epstein was
being sued by Virginia Roberts, a former employee.
She claims that she was pressurised to have sex with
Prince Andrew and other friends of Mr Epstein when
she was aged 17. Prince Andrew has denied this and
Buckingham Palace have said the allegations are
"categorically untrue".
Do you think the allegations against Prince Andrew
are probably true or false?
[Previously refered to Epstein and court proceedings in
the present tense]
Are probably true 27 45 | 38 59 43 | 40 52 40 48 44 45 44 44 44 44 46 48 41 48 40 45 46 51
Are probably false 38 18 26 12 19 | 23 15 14 17 21 19 17 13 16 22 20 19 17 11 19 19 19 16
Don't know 35 38 | 36 29 38|38 33 46 36 35 36 39 43 40 34 34| 34 43 42 40 36 35 33
Do you think Prince Andrew should or should not
make himself available to the US legal authorities in
order to answer questions over what he knew about
Jeffrey Epstein's activities?
Should 72 | 73 82 84 |73 78 76 78 71 72 72 60 71 74 78 76 67 70 73 72 74 70
Should not 10 14 4 7 13 7 11 8 12 12 8 9 8 13 10 10 10 14 11 8 9 8
Don't know 18 13 14 9 15 16 13 14 16 16 20 32 20 13 12 14 23 16 17 20 17 22
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% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Has the election campaign so far made you think
better or worse of Boris Johnson, or has it made no
difference?
Made be think better of him 13 | 33 3 4 24 8 9 5 25 15 12 4 12 17 17 13 14 10 18 16 10 6
Made me think worse of him 14 1 32 26 4 22 18 21 6 16 12 22 15 12 9 16 12 17 12 15 13 19
No difference - | had a negative opinion of him and still do 35 7 55 58 | 15 52 58 54 19 32 37 32 38 34 31 38 30 45 32 29 35 45
No difference - | had a positive opinion of him and still do 21 50 2 3 43 5 9 9 37 24 19 12 14 26 35 21 22 16 26 18 24 13
Not sure 17 9 8 9 13 12 6 11 14 13 20 29 21 10 8 12 22 13 13 22 18 16
Has the election campaign so far made you think
better or worse of Jeremy Corbyn, or has it made no
difference?
Made be think better of him 15 1 40 23 3 27 27 23 7 16 14 20 16 14 10 17 12 17 13 17 13 18
Made me think worse of him 15 28 5 15 | 24 9 9 10 21 17 14 13 13 17 20 16 14 13 18 14 15 11
No difference - | had a negative opinion of him and still do 43 64 13 45| 64 26 48 35 57 a4 42 19 35 53 58 42 a4 33 48 43 42 40
No difference - | had a positive opinion of him and still do 10 2 25 7 2 19 9 15 5 10 10 18 12 6 6 10 9 18 6 8 13 8
Not sure 17 4 17 10 6 19 7 16 10 13 21 29 24 9 6 14 21 19 15 18 17 23
Has the election campaign so far made you think
better or worse of Jo Swinson, or has it made no
difference?
Made be think better of her 12 5 13 40 9 14 23 19 5 13 10 15 12 12 11 15 8 10 14 12 9 14
Made me think worse of her 18 | 28 25 7 23 19 17 17 24 23 14 16 15 20 24| 21 15 21 20 21 14 14
No difference - | had a negative opinion of her and still do 28 a7 20 6 43 22 12 16 46 29 27 13 22 36 38 27 30 22 29 25 33 28
No difference - | had a positive opinion of her and still do 8 3 8 22 5 8 23 14 3 9 8 13 7 9 8 10 6 12 7 7 9 11
Not sure 33 18 34 24|20 37 25 35 22 26 40 43 44 23 19 28 41 36 30 35 35 33
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YouGov weights GB political surveys by (1) age interlocked with gender and education, (2)
political attention (3) social grade (4) 2017 recalled vote interlocked with region and (5) EU
referendum recalled vote. Weighting targets are YouGov estimates, data sources used in the
calculation of targets are cited below. General election voting intention figures are additionally

weighted by likelihood to vote. The poll was carried out online.

All polls are subject to a wide range of potential sources of error. On the basis of the historical
record of the polls at recent general elections, there is a 9 in 10 chance that the true value of a
party’s support lies within 4 points of the estimates provided by this poll, and a 2 in 3 chance that

they lie within 2 points.

Unweighted no. Weighted no.
Age by Gender by Education (Labour Force
Survey and ONS Mid Year Estimates)

Men Over 65 181 176

Men 50-64 High education 54 50

Men 50-64 Mid education 84 79

Men 50-64 Low education 74 65

Men 25-49 High education 116 129

Men 25-49 Mid education 146 127

Men 25-49 Low education 51 92

Men Under 25 High education 18 15

Men Under 25 Mid & Low education 33 77
Women Over 65 236 211

Women 50-64 High education 49 47
Women 50-64 Mid education 91 91
Women 50-64 Low education 71 67
Women 25-49 High education 152 139
Women 25-49 Mid education 153 136
Women 25-49 Low education 84 82
Women Under 25 High education 20 18
Women Under 25 Mid & Low education 64 74

Political Attention (British Election Study face to
face element)

Low (0,1,2) 146 319

Medium (3-7) 1142 1006

High (8,9,10) 389 352

Social Grade (NRS and 2011 census)

AB 516 470

C1 469 486

C2 320 352

DE 372 369

EU Referendum Vote (Election Result)

Remain 749 646
Leave 677 691
Don't Know / Did Not Vote 251 340
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YouGov weights GB political surveys by (1) age interlocked with gender and education, (2)
political attention (3) social grade (4) 2017 recalled vote interlocked with region and (5) EU
referendum recalled vote. Weighting targets are YouGov estimates, data sources used in the
calculation of targets are cited below. General election voting intention figures are additionally

weighted by likelihood to vote. The poll was carried out online.

All polls are subject to a wide range of potential sources of error. On the basis of the historical
record of the polls at recent general elections, there is a 9 in 10 chance that the true value of a
party’s support lies within 4 points of the estimates provided by this poll, and a 2 in 3 chance that

they lie within 2 points.

Region by 2017 Vote (Election Result and ONS
Population estimates)

South Con 255 231
South Lab 136 129
South LD 52 47
South UKIP 10 8
South Oth 17 17
South DNV 109 127
London Con 51 52
London Lab 56 84
London LD 15 13
London Oth 8 5
London DNV 43 47
Midlands Con 114 104
Midlands Lab 90 86
Midlands LD 12 8
Midlands Oth 9 8
Midlands DNV 52 70
North Con 119 114
North Lab 169 159
North LD 18 15
North UKIP 8 8
North Oth 8 7
North DNV 91 106
Scotland Con 34 30
Scotland Lab 29 29
Scotland LD 8 7
Scotland SNP 43 40
Scotland Oth & DNV 23 39
Wales Con 27 22
Wales Lab 37 32
Wales LD 4 3
Wales PC 8 7
Wales Oth & DNV 22 22

YouGov is a member of the British Polling Council and abides by its rules.

For more information on the methodology, please go to yougov.co.uk/publicopinion/methodology
Or visit our website: yougov.co.uk
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